## **RESOLUTION 2017-181A**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ACCEPTING THE STATE DISTRACTED DRIVING CRACKDOWN 2017 GRANT

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with N.J.S.A 40A:4-87 the Township of Barnegat has applied and has been awarded a Distracted Driving Crackdown state grant from the New Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety in the amount of \$5,500.00 for the period of April 1, 2017 through April 21, 2017; and

**BE IT THEREFORE, RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey that:

- The Township of Barnegat does hereby authorize the Barnegat Police Department to accept such a grant; and
- 2. The Township of Barnegat does hereby authorize to accept the award; and
- 3. The Township of Barnegat recognizes and accepts that upon receipt of the grant agreement from the New Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety Department, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and also, does further authorize the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the Township of Barnegat and the New Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk, and that they or their successors in said titles, are authorized to sign the agreement and any other documents necessary in connection therewith:

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a certified copy of this Resolution be distributed to the following:

- The Honorable, Albert Bille, Mayor;
- o Thomas Lombarski, CFO:
- The Barnegat Police Department;
- The NJ Department of Law & Public Safety;

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of April 2017

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk